File No. 100627 Commitiee Ifem No. 21
Board Item No. -

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date June 18, 2010
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board

(] [] Motion

1] [ Resolution

& [] Ordinance

[1 [] |Legislative Digest

[7 [ BudgetAnalyst Report

[] [ Legislative Analyst Report

[1] L[] Youth Commission Report

1 []  introduction Form (for hearings)

[1 [ Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
@ [1 wou |
1 [J Grantinformation Form

[1] [ GrantBudget

1] [] Subcontract Budget

[l 1 Contract/Agreement

T [] Form 126 — Ethics Commission

(1 [] Award Letter

(] [1 Application

[1] [] Public Correspondence

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
B¢ [ ] _Amendment No.3te MOU

L] [

L O

N

N

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_June 11, 2010
Completed by: ‘ Date_

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






. Y

N [y} N N N N _ - - — i — — — — - '

FILE NO. 100627 . ORDINANCE NO.

[Membrandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 3 — Automotive Machinists Union, L.ocal
1414]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 3 to the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understénding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Automotive Machinisté .Union, Local 1414, Machinists Automotive Trades District 190,
International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers by extending the term
of the parties’ Agreément through June 30, 2012, and‘by implementing specified terms
and conditions of employment for FYs 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTEf Additions are single- underlme xralzcs Times New Roman:
' deletions are strik
Board amendment additions are double—underhned

Board amendment deletions are s%nkeﬂ%ughﬁeﬁmai

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 3
amending the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Automotive Machinists Union, Local 1414, Machinists Automotive
Trades District 190, International Association of Machinis‘cs and Aerospace Workers by |
extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100627.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5/13/2010

aulor tocal 1414 amend #3.doc




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN AND FOR
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AND

MACHINISTS UNION, LOCAL 1414
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
& AEROSPACE WORKERS
MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE TRADES DISTRICT LODGE 190

JULY 1, 2006- JUNE 30, 2012




AMENDMENT No. 3
TO THE 2006-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
| BETWEEN | |
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
THE MACHINISTS UNION, LOCAL 1414

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

I.J. WORKFORCE REDUCTION

1. 1. Obligation to Meet & Confer on Employee Workloads - The City and
Union acknowledge that there had been and may continue fo be a
reduction in the city workforce primarily as a result of reduced revenue
and inflation.

2. The Ci_ty recogﬁizes its legal obligation to meet and confer in good faith
and endeavor to reach agreement on employee workloads.

3. The City shall provide any written information relating to staffing levels
and workloads in a given department upon written request to the
Employee Relations Division, with any reproduction costs above single
copies to be paid by the Union.

4. 2. Advance Notice of Pending Layoffs - Any employee who is to be laid off
due to the lack of work or funds shall be notified, in writing, with as much
advance noftice as possible but not less than thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the effective date of the layoff. Such thirty (30) calendar day minimum
advance notice of layoff shall not apply should layoff in a shorter period be .
beyond the control of the City. The Union shall receive copws of any layoff
notice. The provisions of this section shall not apply to "as needed" or
intermittent employees hired for a specific period of time or for the duration
of a specific project or employees who are bumped from their position.

5, Between the date of ratification of this Agreement through November 15,
2009, the City shall not effectuate layoffs of any represented employees.
This shall not include any displacement actions that result from layoffs
effectuated in non-Machinists bargdining units.

Lgvoff le_d_aﬂsms
t b ic ” e s C 1ttee gi tge Sag Eraac;smmm il
1d Machinists Union 414 that re te 1

ity ¢ ent wi e"tedt 1} ede e (42
itions, i i i i e member Lmjgns of the




70b.

ving Pictu echnicia 'st a i ited
tat t itorie d anada, Loca 6: ternati

and Sng_jaitv Painters, Local Unmn No 1176; Pile Drivers,




u e e C meeti i e to ide ate ives fo

contracts and ures to increase City revenue) and to minimize the
mber and impact of a ecessa ddifi a the event
the City receives additional General Fund revenue for Fiscal Year
010-11 that wa t contemplated in the adopted budget the vear
and which is not offset by losses in other General Fund categories as
8¢ ear end, the parties will identi those ds ma

ed to miticate thee ect ast Ja and minimize anv additional
layoffs.

C.‘ Spring 2011 Between Januarv 1, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the

av la esented e ee 1

‘(1) "The !bzee~MQQtn Budget §tatg§ Report, §;’§—Mog;g

ef Statu t, and Nine- dget Stat

gbm a cumglatme Fiscal Year 2!!!!! | 1 ﬁgner_a! Fund deﬁczt of

eater than 32 illi e t the $25
cumulative deficit will be give 'n id-vear deficit
without layoffs. Such credit will be in the anmgm of the deficit
educH chieved without . id-vea ay be

ed to reduce the deficit above $25 milli t may not
aceount e than si ercent of the soluii use
to_balance the deficit above $25 million. In the event of lavoffs,
the City will provide the PEC and the Machinists Union. Local
1414 _with complete and current Budget Information
supporting the need for the additional lavoffs, Imm ediately
after issuing any such layoff nofices, the City will schedule a
meeting with _the PEC. The Machinists may alse request to
attend said meeting, Af least one week prior to the scheduled
meeting, the City will _provide the required Budget
i mation. i eeti i e_in_addition t eet and.

¢ ct entia cete i epa

nd measures to increase City revenue), and to minimize the
er and impac a cessary additiona . In the
the ceive itional Genera d_reve
E;sg!if ar 2010-11 that wa sgg conten ated jn.the adopte
ud ri ar, and is not et ses_in_other
gieneml Fund categories § gg gjgcag-ge% end, the parties will
ide w i eund e used iticate the effect

ast lavofis and minimize pad't' alla



701, (2) ___The projected deficit in the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Joint

g; ! gchegg!g ameet;gg Wlth the PEC | Ths:Mas;hxm&is.M

a eque etine. lea e week l’l ]

add;hgna!!aggﬁ_g, or
70g. (3) The Annual Salary Ormmaggg {AS()} M

1 1-12 that is not includeéd in th et _
an ich is n e' the neral ies as




E, “Budget Information”, for purposes of this Agreement, shall

79i.

ean complete copie current General Fund budget re

including  Joint Reports {t gget;l;;_er Wlﬂ} all amendments or

cost id teeeai und areaini tadtetot
e all time_equivalents (I ed the General

g;gggsed to date- |

E. Nothmg in t_his Agreemgg sha i! mame or nrejudice the ri

ante harte the ervice mission, thi reement, or

state law,

MW

701

Thg Cltva ee tto e ectuatet e }a amz fion descrgbegj

Prior to July 1. 2012, the City agrees not to effectuate any new

J0m.

reorganization DI_AMi;!zamt._Lvs off more thag 20 emn]m in_a

70n,

the Ci d Uni ill meet confer over the impact of a

reorganization tgat results in a !axggzg and will at that time consider

whether alternatives o la exist

Nothing in this Agreement shall waive or prejudice the right or

iti the Ci t ion with respect to Ia and



II.G. SUBCONTRACTING

- Subcontracting of Work - City Charter 10.104
1. "Prop 1." Contracts:

6. a. The City agrees to notify the Union no later than the date a
department sends out Requests for Proposals when contracting out
of a City service and authorization of the Board of Supervisors is
necessary in order to enter into said contract.




10.

11la.

111b.

Upon request by the Union, the City shall make available for

inspection any and all pertinent background and/or documentation
relating to the service contemplated to be contracted out.

Prior to any final action being taken by the City to accomplish the

contracting out, the City agrees to hold informational meetings with

the Union to discuss and attempt to resolve issues relating to such

matters including, but not limited to,

(1)  possible alternatives to contractmg or subcontracting;

(2) questions regarding current and intended levels of service;

(3) questions regarding the Controllers certification pursuant
to Charter Section 10.104;

(4) questions relating to possxble excessive overhead in the
City's administrative-supervisory/worker ratio; and

(5) questions relating to the effect on individual worker
productivity by providing labor saving devices;

The City agrees that it will take all appropriate steps to insure the
presence at said meetings of those officers and employees
(excluding the Board of Supervisors) of the City who are
responsible in some manner for the decision to contract so that the
particular issues may be fully explored by the Union and the City.

Advance Notice to Unions on Personal Services Contracts-

Departments shall notify the Union of proposed personal services

contracts

where such services could potenually be performed by represented
classifications.
a-department-sends-out-requests—for—propesals. AL the fime the
w&&w

alificati “ ” thi da the

a T ere C ervices could tentiall e
e e enresented classi ti

If the Union wishes to meet with a department over a proposed

a
services contract, the i t make its request to the

appropriate de t within_two weeks after the ion’s
receipt of the department’s notice.

The parties may discuss possible alternatives to contracting or '

subcontracti and whether the depa t sta as the
e ise and/or facilities to perio e . n_request
the i the Ci a ake available i ection an



11lc. d. In order to ensure that the parties are fully gg le to discuss their

CONCETNS

111d. e.

depa enta

cgmm;sg ons a nd g:m;g! Serv;ce g:gmmgssmn mee tmgs d_urmg

3 Advance  Notice _to  Employee  Organizations ___of _ the

t ion inte I tract

11le.

111f.

11le.




111h. _ d. The City asrees to brovide the San Francisco Building Trades

Council ‘
 with notice(s) of departmental commissions and Civil Service
Commission meetings . during which proposed
enstmctggmmalgtenmce contracts are _calendared for
iderati here c ervices could tentia ¢
¢ ed esented classifications.

4. Joint___Labor Management _ Committee on  PSCs  and
- Constraction/Maintenance Contracts

111i. a. The Citv_and the PEC shall form a joint labor management
committee

on _personal service agd constiruce u_;gmjmamtengg contracts to

d e i

111i. {1 v1e1_v areas of Qenera! E;;ud; and E;nteruu&mkﬁgim

a iate ivil Service classificatio

111k (2) __ Esxplore establishing workload forecasting by city
departments.

1111 (3) Review PSC processes, form(s) and tracking of PSCs,
and tice requirements and rec end i vement

111m, (4 Existing committees set out in individual union MOUs
: shall continue as sub-committees under this provision but shall
take on_specific conce as_to_avoid redundant
e . e parties asree to sef meeti endas in advance to
increa ciency.

1110,

ei itv representatives. Release time is to be provide
ittee e ittee will ¢ ete it

IIL.B. WORK SCHEDULES

3. Voluntary Time off Program ("VTOP™

11.  The mandatory furlough provisions of Civil Service Commission Rules shall not
apply to covered employees.




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

General Provisions: Upon receipt of a projected deficit notice
from the Controller, an appointing officer shall attempt to
determine, to the extent feasible and with due consideration for the
time constraints which may exist for eliminating the projected
deficit, the interest of employees within the appointing officer’s
jurisdiction in taking unpaid personal time off on a voluntary basis.

The appointing officer shall have full discretion to approve or deny
requests for voluntary time off based on the operational needs of
the department and any court decrees or orders pertinent thereto.
The decision of the appointing officer shall be final except in cases
where requests for voluntary time off in excess of ten (10) working
days are denied.

Restrictions on Use of Paid Time Off while on Voluntary Time Off

(1)  All voluntary unpaid time off granted pursuant to this
section shall be without pay. ‘

(2)  Employees granted voluntary unpaid time off are precluded
from using sick leave with pay credits, vacation credits,
compensatory time off credits, floating holidays, training
days or any other form of pay for the time period involved.

(3)  Duration and Revocation of Voluntary Unpaid Time Off -
Approved voluntary time off taken pursvant to this section
may not be change by the appointing officer without the
employee’s consent. o




8.

130a..

Notwithstanding the provision of Article II1.B.3. above, covered
‘employees shall take three-(33twelve (12) unpaid furlough days in
fiscal year 2010-2011_and twelve unpaid furlough dayvs i
ca earz ith the total amount of unpaid fur
Lgs‘ in al vm&ﬂlﬂﬂlz based on sn_eg:t"_c econo mz

(1‘) Emplovees may take unpaid g’;&!g gg ays _in hourly

130b.

crement ectt -

(2) ___All unpaid furlough davs must be scheduled no less

130c.

thanp 5 working d Xg in adggg , Subject to prior scheduling

the intin r desienee.

anda uppaid furlough da te

w_kdavs bhimw.hwﬂmsﬂu,_am New Yg_ars Day

bolidays,
{a) The Citv will evaluate Citv d Eg; ments or divisions

Mcwmﬁiafﬁ e iate.

ich departments/divisions have be la

Minimum Staffing Davs and/or reduced staffing. If the

‘ as anv _concerns regarding the Hst, it must ¢
its concerns kpown fo DHR within fourteen (14)
ca ar davs. ees fo discuss anv conce

raised bv the PEC via this process. If the PEC finds




’ inad i vate its conce

130e. (4) If more than _half of the remaining unpaid forlough
e cal vear i duled on or ef
1301, ) Emn!ovees W
o

130g.

130h. (.. In thggmﬂh; City’s FY 2;!1! 12 ,}Qm Report, issued
130i.

1304. (b) DQMMBD to $150 million: to three (3\

un a 2011-12.

130k, (c) Deficit_less than $100 million: to zero (0} unpaid

furlough days.




10.  RETIREMENT RESTORATION PAYMENT .

19.

II1.J. HEALTH BENEFIT CONTRIBUTIONS
3. MEDICALLY SINGLE EMPLOYEES

181. For "medically single"/Emplovee-Only employees; (i.e., benefited employees not
receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the
City shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care
‘benefit coverage.

Fiscal Xea;: 2011-12 and Thereafter .
181a. !be_g adte will estabh anagement ¢ ittee fo
Indin

nlo; he City Plan in
L;I_IJM pay_ the d;ﬁeyence be t e ecapped amount the
described ahove and the ggsi Qi Ci lan_coverage in the ica
single ee- cate

mgr_her tQ reside in a coun m which them is no j;ﬁ\_fIQ ava;lab]e



20.

The aforesaid payments shall not be considered as part of an employee’s salary
for the purpose -of computing straight time earnings, compensation for overtime
worked, premium pay, retirement benefits or retirement contributions; nor shall
such contributions be taken into account on determining the level of any other
benefit which is a function of or percentage of salary. -

IV.E.

21.

22.

23,

PROTECTIVE COVERALLS

For employees working in classifications covered by the term of this Agréement,
the City agrees to provide one clean pair of protective coveralls_(or work pants)

each working day to each employee. The emplovee may choose to receive

overalls/coveralls or work pants. The cost of coveralls (or work_pants) and
laundering of the same shall be paid by the City. The employee is responsible for

safeguarding coveralls_(or work pants) issued to him/her and will be held
responsible for the un-depreciated value of any coveralls lost, stolen, or damaged
beyond fair wear and tear. Evidence of forced entry to an employee locker will be
grounds for relieving an employee of responsibility for stolen coveralls,
Responsibility for losses of individual sets of coveralls (or work pants) will be
determined by the worker’s supervisor on a case-by-case basis.

No employee in a classification covered by this Agreement shall be required to
work in a location where he/she comes in contact with raw sewage or toxic or
hazardous chemicals or substances if not provided with protective clothing as
deemed appropriate for the purpose by the employee and his’her appointing
officer.

The City agrees to provide one clean pair of protective coveralls, ex-bib-overalls,
or work pants each working day to each represented empioyee ina machmisi 30b
code. The emplovee may chog 0

The op‘uon for b1b~overalls§ er—coverallsa or. wgri_g ggntg shali be gwen once a
year. The cost of the bib-overalls, er-coveralls, or work pants and laundering of
the same shall be paid by the City. The employee is responsible for safegnarding
bib-overalls, andfer-coveralls, and/or work pants issued to him/her and will be




held responsible for the un-depreciated value of any issued items lost, stolen, or
damaged beyond fair wear and tear. Evidence of forced entry to an employee
“Jocker will be grounds for relieving an employee of responsibility for stolen bib-
overalls, ex-coveralls, or work pants. Responsibility for loss of individual sets of
bib- overalls2 er-coveralls, or work pants will be determined by the Worker 8
supervisor on a case-by-case basis.

V.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

24.  This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2006, and shall remain in full force and

effect through June 30, 20412012,

FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan Date Arthur Gonzalez Date
Human Resources Director The Machinists Union, Local 1414
Martin R. Gran ‘ Date

Employee Relations Director

Approved As To Form:
%M M«ﬁw S-lf-e0
Elizabéth Salveson Date

Chiefl Labor Attorney,
Office of the City Attorney






